*Manuscript (clean, unmarked)
Click here to view linked References
Hydrogen embrittlement of structural steels: Effect
of the displacement rate on the fracture toughness
of high-pressure hydrogen pre-charged samples
1 *, L.B. Peral 1, 1, 1, F.J. Belzunce 1
1 SIMUMECAMAT research group, University of Oviedo, West Building, 7.1.17. University Campus, 33203
Abstract: The aim of this paper is to study the effect of the displacement rate on the fracture

decohesion of internal interphases when a critical hydrogen concentration is reached.
It has been demonstrated that hydrogen embrittlement increases with increasing steel
strength and as the test displacement rate used in the fracture toughness tests
decreases. As regards the steel grade and test conditions, however, an embrittlement
limit is reached. Under the experimental conditions employed in this study, a relatively
high displacement rate of 0.1 mm/min is sufficient to obtain the maximum embrittlement
situation for the S355 steel (HEI 60%). However, in the case of the stronger H8 steel,
it is necessary to decrease the displacement rate a hundred times, to 0.001 mm/min, to
obtain maximum embrittlement under internal hydrogen (HEI 90%).
References
[1] Meng B, Gu C, Zhang L, Zhou C, Li X, Zhao Y, et al. Hydrogen effects on X80 pipeline steel in high-
pressure natural gas/hydrogen mixtures. Int J Hydrogen Energy 2017;42:7404 12.
doi:10.1016/J.IJHYDENE.2016.05.145.
[2] Nanninga NE, Levy YS, Drexler ES, Condon RT, Stevenson AE, Slifka AJ. Comparison of hydrogen
embrittlement in three pipeline steels in high pressure gaseous hydrogen environments. Corros Sci
2012;59:1 9. doi:10.1016/J.CORSCI.2012.01.028.
[3] Dong CF, Liu ZY, Li XG, Cheng YF. Effects of hydrogen-charging on the susceptibility of X100 pipeline
steel to hydrogen-induced cracking. Int J Hydrogen Energy 2009;34:9879 84.
doi:10.1016/J.IJHYDENE.2009.09.090.
[4] Tang X, Cheng YF. Quantitative characterization by micro-electrochemical measurements of the
synergism of hydrogen, stress and dissolution on near-neutral pH stress corrosion cracking of pipelines.
Corros Sci 2011;53:2927 33. doi:10.1016/J.CORSCI.2011.05.032.
[5] Zhao W, Zhang T, He Z, Sun J, Wang Y. Determination of the Critical Plastic Strain-Induced Stress of
X80 Steel through an Electrochemical Hydrogen Permeation Method.  Electrochim  Acta
2016;214:336 44. doi:10.1016/J.ELECTACTA.2016.08.026.
[6] Arafin MA, Szpunar JA. Effect of bainitic microstructure on the susceptibility of pipeline steels to
hydrogen induced cracking. Mater Sci Eng A 2011;528:4927 40. doi:10.1016/J.MSEA.2011.03.036.
[7] Park GT, Koh SU, Jung HG, Kim KY. Effect of microstructure on the hydrogen trapping efficiency and
hydrogen induced cracking of linepipe steel. Corros Sci 2008;50:1865 71.
doi:10.1016/J.CORSCI.2008.03.007.
[8] Zhao W, Zhang T, Zhao Y, Sun J, Wang Y. Hydrogen permeation and embrittlement susceptibility of X80
welded joint under high-pressure coal gas environment. Corros Sci 2016;111:84 97.
doi:10.1016/J.CORSCI.2016.04.029.
[9] Teus SM, Savvakin DG, Ivasishin OM, Gavriljuk VG. Hydrogen migration and hydrogen-dislocation
interaction in austenitic steels and titanium alloy in relation to hydrogen embrittlement. Int J Hydrogen
Energy 2017;42:2424 33. doi:10.1016/J.IJHYDENE.2016.09.212.
[10] Li X, Zhang J, Shen S, Wang Y, Song X. Effect of tempering temperature and inclusions on
hydrogen-assisted fracture behaviors of a low alloy steel. Mater Sci Eng A 2017;682:359 69.
doi:10.1016/j.msea.2016.11.064.
[11] Li X, Zhang J, Wang Y, Li B, Zhang P, Song X. Effect of cathodic hydrogen-charging current density on
mechanical properties of prestrained high strength steels. Mater Sci Eng A 2015;641:45 53.
doi:10.1016/J.MSEA.2015.06.003.
[12] Moon J, Choi J, Han S-K, Huh S, Kim S-J, Lee C-H, et al. Influence of precipitation behavior on
mechanical properties and hydrogen induced cracking during tempering of hot-rolled API steel for tubing.
Mater Sci Eng A 2016;652:120 6. doi:10.1016/J.MSEA.2015.11.083.
[13] Iwaoka H, Arita M, Horita Z. Hydrogen diffusion in ultrafine-grained palladium: Roles of dislocations and
grain boundaries. Acta Mater 2016;107:168 77. doi:10.1016/J.ACTAMAT.2016.01.069.
[14] Xu H, Xia X, Hua L, Sun Y, Dai Y. Evaluation of hydrogen embrittlement susceptibility of temper
embrittled 2.25Cr 1Mo steel by SSRT method. Eng Fail Anal 2012;19:43 50.
doi:10.1016/J.ENGFAILANAL.2011.08.008.
[15] Bueno AHS, Moreira ED, Siqueira P, Gomes JACP. Effect of cathodic potential on hydrogen permeation
of API grade steels in modified NS4 solution. Mater Sci Eng A 2014; 597:117 21.
doi:10.1016/J.MSEA.2013.12.033.
[16] Zhang T, Zhao W, Zhao Y, Ouyang K, Deng Q, Wang Y, et al. Effects of surface oxide films on hydrogen
permeation and susceptibility to embrittlement of X80 steel under hydrogen atmosphere. Int J Hydrogen
Energy 2018;43:3353 65. doi:10.1016/J.IJHYDENE.2017.12.170.
[17] Song EJ, Baek S-W, Nahm SH, Baek UB. Notched-tensile properties under high-pressure gaseous
hydrogen: Comparison of pipeline steel X70 and austenitic stainless type 304L, 316L steels. Int J
Hydrogen Energy 2017;42:8075 82. doi:10.1016/J.IJHYDENE.2016.12.069.
for fracture toughness estimation in hydrogen embrittlement n.d.
hydrogen embrittlement of steels by means of the small punch test. Mater Sci Eng A 2015;626:342 51.
doi:10.1016/J.MSEA.2014.12.083.
[20] Singh DK, Singh Raman RK, Maiti SK, Bhandakkar TK, Pal S. Investigation of role of alloy microstructure
in hydrogen-assisted fracture of AISI 4340 steel using circumferentially notched cylindrical specimens.
Mater Sci Eng A 2017;698:191 7. doi:10.1016/J.MSEA.2017.05.056.
[21] Frappart S, Feaugas X, Creus J, Thebault F, Delattre L, Marchebois H. Study of the hydrogen diffusion
and segregation into Fe C Mo martensitic HSLA steel using electrochemical permeation test. J Phys
Chem Solids 2010;71:1467 79. doi:10.1016/J.JPCS.2010.07.017.
[22] Rezende MC, Araujo LS, Gabriel SB, dos Santos DS, de Almeida LH. Hydrogen embrittlement in
nickel-    +
Hydrogen Energy 2015;40:17075 83. doi:10.1016/J.IJHYDENE.2015.07.053.
[23] Liu Q, Atrens A. Reversible hydrogen trapping in a 3.5NiCrMoV medium strength steel. Corros Sci
2015;96:112 20. doi:10.1016/J.CORSCI.2015.04.011.
[24] Cheng X, Cheng X, Jiang C, Zhang X, Wen Q. Hydrogen diffusion and trapping in V-microalloyed
mooring chain steels. Mater Lett 2018;213:118 21. doi:10.1016/J.MATLET.2017.11.029.
[25] Thodla R, Piza Paes MT, Gerst B. Hydrogen assisted cracking of AISI 4137M steel in O&amp;G
environments. Int J Hydrogen Energy 2015;40:17051 64. doi:10.1016/J.IJHYDENE.2015.07.032.
steel quenched and tempered at different temperatures. Int J Hydrogen Energy 2018.
doi:10.1016/j.ijhydene.2018.03.158.
[27] AENOR. UNE-EN ISO 6892-1. Metallic materials - Tensile testing, Part 1: Method of test at room
temperature (ISO 6892-1:2016).